Act and discloses interim reviews for the first three- and nine-month periods of the year, in
which key information regarding the company’s financial situation and development will be
presented. The financial information presented in this interim review is unaudited.

The accounting policies applied in this interim review are the same as those applied in the
last annual financial statements, except the following new standards which have been
applied from the beginning of the reporting period:

IFRS 16 Leases (effective for financial years beginning on or after 1 January 2019):

IFRS 16 introduces a single, on-balance sheet lease accounting model for lessees. A
lessee recognises a right-of-use asset representing its right to use the underlying asset
and a lease liability representing its obligation to make lease payments. There are
recognition exemptions for short-term leases and leases of low-value items. IFRS 16
replaces the former IAS 17 standard and related interpretations.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

Share
capital

Unregistered
share capital

Reserve
for

invested
non-

restricted
equity

Translation
reserve

Retained
earnings

Total

TEUR
Equity at 1 January 2019 80 0 69 661 -815 1 558 70 484
Share capital increase 0 0 0
Comprehensive income

Profit for the reporting period 0 0 0 0 -8 205 -8 205
Other comprehensive income

Translation differences 0 0 0 57 0 57
Total comprehensive income 0 0 0 57 -8 205 -8 148

Equity at 30 September 2019 80 0 69 661 -758 -6 647 62 337

Equity at 1 January 2018 3 0 69 739 -626 2 061 71 176
Share capital increase 78 -78 0
Comprehensive income

Profit for the reporting period 0 0 0 0 758 758
Other comprehensive income

Translation differences 0 0 0 -190 0 -190
Total comprehensive income 0 0 0 -190 758 568

Equity at 30 September 2018 80 0 69 661 -816 2 819 71 744

Equity attributable to shareholders of the parent company

The Group has started to apply IFRS 16 initially on 1 January 2019, using the modified
retrospective approach which means that the comparative information will not be restated.
The Group recognises new assets and liabilities for its operating leases of premises and
machinery. Under IAS 17 the Group has recognised finance leases on balance sheet as
assets and liabilities which have been transferred as such to the 1 January 2019 opening
balance.

The recognised right-of-use assets relate to leased premises, rental machinery and